Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
(Large Hook)

R —AREAREGZEY IV Y (RKB)

LS-1342

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
with Automatic Thread Trimmer (Large Hook)

ﬁ@ $ﬁ$%ﬁAﬁUEE%WU v (k#|)

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column

- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- ”0.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2 1Y A MITHHBIZBLT

1. YA RR—=—YD#0L, #02 Z0OHIZ, R—Y T L 0B T2 T2 1,

2. MEMOK T, MEE*XRL, 01, 26FDHMEIE. R (B A—-MIV) 2FX2LFT.
. BEMo () i3, SR ERLTVYETHERTH»D I E2EBLET,

4 A AR —=TVD————— i, R THIZ R EKRL 2T,

29351301
No.1314-00




CONTENTS

H x
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS ... .......coouiiitii i, 1
B - S EEER
2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS .. ........ooiiiiiniiinn . 3
b - KREBIGR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ........co ittt 4
R ENEA(R
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ........ovvevo .. 5
WZEHE - B3O EG
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......coiiiiiiiititiiitt ettt 7
=N e STE
6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ... . ...ttt 9
Ehh - TEIBR
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7) ... ... .ottt 11
0 EG (LS-1342-7H)
8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FORLS—=1342-7) ... ..ottt 12
HE) Ny Z7B6R (LS-1342-7/)
9. CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FORLS—1342=7) ... .. iiouiii i, 13
wlEEER G (LS—-1342~7H)
10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7) .. .....00ouiiireiiie e, 15
RP3HBHE (LS-1342-7H)
11. DL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342=7) .. ... oottt 16
DLEERMG (LS—1342—7/)
12. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER (OPTION) COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342—-7) .................. 17
BEM A BTG (P 7Y ay) (LS-1342-7H)
13. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ... ..00tttitt it e e 18
R FRAR
14. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .............ooiiiiieiinin.. 19
ThHESEBEER
15.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .. ...\ttt e e e, 20
B EFBR
16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ...\ttt ottt e e e 21
FThBa6R
17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ....... ... ot 22
ARV h AN - iR E R :
18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ..ottt ettt et e e e 23
R CHEBBGR
18. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .. ...ttt e 24
B FBIR '
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ...\ttt et e 25

E ]|



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

B - SRR




REF, NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION. _ . [ N { Qty
1 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. Av14(93) 1
2 §S-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FA Ry 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406~R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 ALY D=12.5 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B V7 AN - B 1
5 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA' XY 11/64-40 L=8§ 6
[ 213-55904 ARY THREAD GUIDE eSO T
7 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 YMF3Y 3/16-32 L=9.5 9
8 #03 106-22009 COAD BUSH 1-p 7 y¥a 1
g $#03 214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F b {4F 1
10 S5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAC XY 11/64-40 L=8 4
11 TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3% }AEY D=7.5 L=3.5 5
12 #03 213-48909 WIDOW PLATE D Y 44 D 1
13 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B YN {490 %y B 1
14 SS-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fat 3y 11/64-40 L=8 5
15 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
16 213-32309 SIDE COVER JIRVAN ~ 1
17 S5-4110815-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fa 2y 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 213-31608 BALANCE COVER TV VAN - 1
19 §5-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 vAL7%Y 15/64-28 L=9 1
20 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 1b7vH1 1
21 55-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YARTT 9/64-40 L=§ T
22 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {P7VH{ 9z 1
23 $5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 7Y 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {P7VH73 1
25 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE {7114 (1y
26 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE MIVTFI A [§))
27 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING NIAD HFI(A A R (@)
28 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3,80 H=5.5 a3y D=3.8 H=5.5 (N
29 §5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 1=7.2 737" 9/64-40 L=7.2 1
30 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMDMIN 2 TV FI-kIN Y 1
31 5§-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Y7377 9/64-40 L=4 5 1
32 214-26754 SYLINDER COVER ASM. IWA N ~(93) 1
33 214-26705 SYLINDER COVER PANZ MY UM n
34 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 ayhyFIh M3 - (2)
35 214-26903 FELT PRESSER PLATE JrAbHE{4 (D
36 214-26853 SYLINDER COVER FELT ASK. IR =N =T (FX) [@])
37 SM-4030601-SC SCREW M3 X 6 FAT13Y M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
38 TA~0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG PALY . 1
39 85-5110710-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 bR 11/64-40 L=7 1
40 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG pAEY 4
47 #01 CM-300200T1-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL);. 7YY VI 1(7an) T
42 #02 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). TvE voN b 3(¥ay) 1
43 #01 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) NRI3Fa/I-1(16) 1
44 #02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL bl Fav{y-1(16) 1
45 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7 Ivh Ry 1
46 58-2090520-3T SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Y7377 9/64-40 L=5 4
47 214-26606 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , LEFT YR PELVICZ D) 1
48 231-00506 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , RIGHT FINRECLZIEE ) 1
49 212-20413 BED PLATE AN U(4 1
50 214-37009 THROAT PLATE N8 (3%/39) 1
51 SS-71128710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 YTy 11/64-40 L=28 p3
52 214-26200 THROAT PLATE BASE nYLAN A o 1
53 §S-7113110-SP SCREW 1/64-40 L=30 YAT37 11/64-40 L=30 2
54 214-28206 FEED BASE SUPPORT A9 1441 1
55 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=5 MARY" M4X0,7 L=5 1
b6 214-26051 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER ASH. MNAANV T AN =) 1
57 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 urhsFyh M3 (2)
58 214-26101 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER SPRING MAAN B AN -1 R (1)
59 214-26002 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER NIAAR A HA - (@)}
50 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FAT 23V M3X0,5 L=4 (2)
61 BIT17-246-000 HOOK 2 1
62 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT AFH AMA Faniy 1
63 SD-0800352-8P HINGE SCREW D= 3 H=13.5 4 v3y D=8 H=3.5 1
64 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 uYhI7HE A 8
65 214-26507 HINGE FIIN Y 1
56 214-26309 BED HOLDING BASE DEDZE I 1
67 214-26408 BED HOLDING BASE PACKING AN P RS 3 1
68 $#04 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 1
69 #03 214-44153 EARTH CORD ASM. 7~%1-p" (43) 1
70 #05 214-37405 THROAT PLATE NI(R(a%/39) MR 1
71 5S-6090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40L=5.0 v7%77 9/64-40 L=5 ]
72 §S-6111140-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £33y 11/64-40 L=11 1
73 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5,3 N h % D=5.3 1
74 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG I-M YT X7 1
75 226-19100 CAP IIN IV ITHxR T (AMRYFY) 1
76 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE E PACKING b {3EN v¥Y 1
71 #04 214-37108 WINDOW PLATE E Y+ {4E 1
78 #04 213-31806 WINDOW PLATE B Yb {4 B 1
79 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 33y 11/64-40 L=11 1
80 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE I-b bARFS A 1
81 #03 §8-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FATFYT 11/64-40 L=8 2
82 #03 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP LRV 74 )V Ik 3

NOTE (3%&)

#01,...FOR JAPAN
#02.. . .EXCEPT JAPAN
#03....FOR LS-1342-7
#04. .. .FOR LS-1342
#05, .. .FOR OPTION

A&
BAE* K<
LS-1342-TH
LS-1342
A7 yaves s



2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS

LHh - RPEBER
8
7% ( -
5
4

REF.NO ~_NOTE __PARTRNO. ==
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT yIy ) 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL 99y JYTARN 1
3 214-02102 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FVey 1
4 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYCVAIN T ) 1
5 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK a9y 0.03
[ BI906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PTN FVEY LT Y T
7 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
8 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 MAZY 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NF W5k 1
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MNF - s3Iy 1
T CA-5050000-00 OIL WICK - Y 0.03
12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) Y7424 (A) (36MM) 1
13 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M%7 15/64-28 L=8 2
14 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 MAZY" M8 L=8 2
15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) YAV YHA(3.5) 1
16 $5-8G60810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 TXE 174-40 =8 )
17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 9YY JHHAAN 1
18 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.25
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM, FAMRATIAYIVRAA(IR) 1
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A ZAAMATYAYIVHRA (1)
21 SS-866U8T0-TP SUREW T/4-401=8 MR 1/4-40T=8 (Z)
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER ARV RATR 1
23 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MRy 11/64-40 L=T 2
24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YEZT" Wy h 1
25 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 k7% 1/4-40 L=11 2
76 214-27109 TINING BELT LZEYZARNE Y T
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK YLy I TV 9 1
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 pAXY M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR YUY 7 90N 7Yy 1
30 #01  214-27059 FLYWHEEL ASH., N A(I) 1
31 ZT4-27000 FLYWAEEL PR IT N (D
32 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 MA%Y 15/64-28 L=8 (2)
33 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM, SR VIRN) 2 W (1)
34 M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. R MYFR 4 B )3 (1)
35 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4,5X10X0.8 k¥ 1 % 4.5X10%0.8 (2)
36 SSBITTZI0-SP SCREW 11/64-40°L=12 7y 11764-40 L=1% 3]
37 #02  214-27000 FLYWHEEL LY SEVAS T4 1
38 #02  SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 pAXY 15/64-28 L=8 2
39 #01  214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM, HY yyvIm(43) 1
40 #01 106-04809 SCREW NF VR AF-4- MR 2
NOTE (#:5) #01, .. FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-TH
#02. .. .FOR LS-1342 LS-1342/



REF. NO NOTE

3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
SR BEGR

I_—'——__ﬂ 26

24

0,

_____________ PARTNO. .. DESCRIPTION _________ ¢_ v _* 4 _______04ty._
1 230-02009 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ME 939N 94 4 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD I REV] UL 1
3 §S-8161150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4 228-14909 FELT Y93 r%av27ohb 1
5 B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR NIy 1
6 BI411-057-0A0 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NE -3 I
7 §§-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YLy 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
8 B1412-051-000 FELT NIE -5 % 7Iib (1)
9 B1411-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NIE &% (1)

10 §$§-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YIL53 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
11 MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 nY SY3365 160 1
12 214-38007 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRIVE Uh AN 1
13 §§8-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Y73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
14 213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE M 98 47V 1
15 $S-7110830-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 73y 11/64-40 L=7.5 2
16 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NIF VIV R 17/34(B) I
17 §S-6091022-TP SCREW |&> M 2
18 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT I V) NV 1
19 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM 3 ME V) SR A 1
20 SK-8080802-TP SCREW MRS 2
21 B1410-771-000 STUD N RERSER TE 1
22 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK hra v 1
23 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL VT NVE VISP VT ) 1
24 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL I MVEVINUME 4SS 1
25 228-14909 FELT P AVASVEYEYNN 1
26 214-30053 ROCKTNG REAR ARM ASM. IV VEVISVEVARZACVE)) 1
27 214-30004 ROCKING REAR ARM ISR VEVINU D VA (1)
28 §§-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 t73y" 16/64-28 1=23.5 (N
29 214-30103 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT MIF Y 39N 9297 957 Takb (1)
30 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND AN (2)
31 BI418-552-A00 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE A I

NE - AT A



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
AR - kX)) BR




____________ PARTNO. _________DESCRIPTION_ _________% _v_ * _{
213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT VL VAN 1
213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM YIRIVL VT 95 1
$5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 AR 1/4-40 L=6 2
213-41904 FRONT METAL IRV Y INIASN 1
213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL ZANMATVY FARN 1
729-04155 WATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASK. TIT JATANIT(IR) T
229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y9y IAFANYY (1)
$$-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
$5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 1
TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Pty 1
SS=TUYTTIO-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YhE5y. 9/64-40 L=10.5 T
213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK IRV 1
213-47109 FELT VELVARNVAEINN 1
EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S 9YINT Vb 60 2
B3016-141-H00 HINGE SCREW, B L{goyy & viy B 2
K SD-0640701-SP HTNGE SCREW D=6 35 H=7 T3y D=6.35 B=7 I
17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK AR YR % 7vH{an 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X I v3¥ b 3.5X14X1 1
19 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER ¥vhr7a 1
20 $§-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YAbI2Y 11/64-40 L= 5 1
A BT414-555-000 SLIDE BLUCK AF YT ¥ 7y I
22 105-09701 FELT yIp-3 7N yuyhITAh 1
23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK yy4sY) 3-p -9v7 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR Ve vAL 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YIRIIN 3 IV F - I3 1
A BT468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING GIRTIE - AFIN F 1
27 $§-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=17.0 ¢35y 15/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE PAS VA MR 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER {M§YEY 2an 1
30 $S-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v5%y° 15/64-28 L=19 1
3T FOT 214-38106 STOPPER PLATE B AFIR 1H(B) T
32 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1
33 213-57561 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. Y3 IV FYIAIR{YF(IR) 1
34 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ h 3¥% FAT a3 M4 L=8 2
35 GPE-58005000 PLUG COVER 15P 7° 57 #n - 15P 1
36 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND TR Ih I
37 B1501-141-H00 PRESSER BAR AT - 1
38 #02 GBC-02621000 15-POLE PLUG, WHITE Huy 7057 In15%37 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASM, THLd v8 $(43) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER Ao vy ¥ (1)
71 SSTTTI0910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 TWe5%y 11/64-40 =85 M
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ATFaveyzy 1
43 110-71701 NUT AT Favky 30 fyb 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING AL FaURy A% 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=4.,9 2 vy D=8 H=4.9 1
15 IT3-31151 THREAD RELEASE HOLDING PLATE TFIRATFARTIT 9) T
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING b2k 958 M % 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER AYTTE UN - 1
49 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT LYAREVASL St 22 1
50 214-44559 PRESSER INNER FOOT ASM. AIFHTI(I3) 1
51 214-44500 PRESSER TNRER FOOT KITFAT Y (03]
52 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 WHITIE A MA L=4.5 (1)
53 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MRy M5X0.8 L=6 2
54 214-44658 PRESSER FOOT ASM. T¥I7¥(I3) 1
55 214-44609 PRESSER FOOT AHr7y (1)
56 T14-44708 FINGER GUARD ITF -N [§8)
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. Y9I AY A AYA(IR) 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL RURMEVY o W0 (1
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAM 93 Y3V hA (1)
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING IY3 T Yy B AV )7 9Ya 1
51 TO7-T5001 VERTTCAL ADJUSTING CAM RLEAEV AR VAT T I
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN Iy Y gy & A Y 1
63 B1526-527-00G SPRING AHITY M} 1
64 $§-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t532y 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM Iy Y avy Farkyyi 1
56 TO7-15308 PIN Dz T
67 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.,8 L=14 myHITIE Ab 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT I Y Yy AVAYRLY ) 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL AANMATYT” IR 1
70 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT IYT T IS AVEVE 1
7T 702 IT3-3960T UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (A) TIRIVANIN 1K) T
72 SM-1050801-SR SCREW M5 L=8 4535 M5X0.8 L=8 1
73 214-38205 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE YIATIAN YN {4 1
74 $S§-7111120-TP SCREW INeIZ 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK 393y Ay I IN R 2
76 TO7-T6504 VERTTCAL SHAFT SPRING ERAEV R AR T
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW IS AN CANRY M o 2
78 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Eh* ApAY 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK VESTAINE S V4 1
80 $S-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 A5y 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
3 T07-13766 ECCENTRIC ROD (SET) FIRIVAAITR (L) T
82 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ARy 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B Vuryyvre VB 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B VyryyvIB 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VYA YIRS ey 2
86 SH-8050602-TP SCREW W5 L=t FX%7" W5X0.8 L=6 7
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) U429V (B) 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW VI AN R XV 1
89 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Ef° 447 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) yyAI)Iv7 957 (B) 1
91 SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 TH77FE K W5X0. 8 L=20 T
92 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER B4 12EN -3 1
93 $§-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 TAEIRY 15/64-28 L=T7 1
NOTE (3¥3) #01....FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-78

#02....FOR LS-1342 LS-1342/4



5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
& Btk

51-©

11

2.




REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ____ ] DESCRIPTION __ - _ [ SR S Qty
1 214-35102 FEED DOG 279N (2, 5%5)(22/3%) 1
2 §S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YMTEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
3 214-28008 FEED BASE 1795 4 1
4 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 ATIyT ey 2.0X10 1
5 214-28107 FEED BASEPIN 2708 1ty 1
[ BI1414-732-000 SQUARE BLOTK TN T
7 214-29006 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT VI Vi M 1
8 $§8-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 t7%3° 3/16-28 1=11.5 1
9 214-29501 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT METAL PAEVLAD VISl 1

10 §5-8110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 A%y 11/64-40 L=6,5 1
1 214-29105 VERTICAL FEED ARN MEV VI 1
12 §5-6121850-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 €7%7" 3/16-28 L=18 1
13 $D-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H=7 & viy D=9 N=7 - 1
14 214-29709 VERTICAL FEED THRUST COLLAR EVIS VANV VA 1
15 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PARY" M4X0.7 L=5 2
16 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD MNF - 33T 1
17 210-48707 HINGE SCREW YTy aviy 1
18 214-29204 VERTICAL FEED ROD 7 avy dyvaype 1
19 EA-9500B02-00 CABLE BAND 150 FIVIN R 150 1

20 214-29600 VERTICAL FEED ROD FELT 7" 397" A7VAYh kb 1

2T 228-14909 FELT DRRAREEVEVEI LY I

22 214-30400 FEED ADJUSTER SUPPORT LUATEVASZEE S At 1

23 214-27901 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE SUPPORT VIS LYAE SRS o 1

24 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 k7% 11/64-40 L=6 2

25 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK T ¥ 1

26 SD-0640752-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 0= 7.5 4" v37" D=6.35 B=7.5 T

27 214-27802 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE YEESrvAL it 1

28 §D-0790701-Sp HINGE SCREW D=7,94 H=7 Eao v 1

29 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 47 1/4-40 1

30 214-27604 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT ANRIVY ) 1

31 BI1607-246-000 BUSHING, FRONT N KTV T NTAAR 1

32 CS~111101C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=11.11 ®=10 Z7Zb9r D=11,11 W=10 73 1

33 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 A7Ab9% D=11,11 W=10 (D

34 §5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)

35 214-27703 HOR1ZONTAL FEED SHAFT D KANETVT T7 AN 1

36 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT YR T GIIAAN JIN 1

37 §5-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 PARY" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

38 214-28305 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM SVl N 1

39 §5-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 73y 3/16-28 L=15.,5 1

40 214-28503 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM STOPPER Z{ALF7V95 Abyne 1

4] 214-28404 HORTZONTAL FEED ARW ROD MNEIVTT 377 1

42 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (S22 03 1

43 88-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 7% b 15/64-28 1

44 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7YFartyay 1

45 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A7VFantyad 2

46 SS-71T09T0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Yhe72yT 11764-40 L=8"5 4

47 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK A7V aveInIT ¥ 2

48 213-37803 | FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT LA EVASL TS S u Y 1

49 §§-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 I 15/64-28 L=8 2

50 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT JbMtdz 1

3 §5-7030610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YIXZ3IT 9/64-40 1=6 2

52 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN A7YFaeyAavyvEe Y 1
53 §5-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YILFRY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
54 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD A7YFageynyh 1
55 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 2" vxy" D=8 H=4 1
56 213-37605 SPRING ATYFIVEIRL LIN IN R I
57 213-38009 SPRING HOOK [S208 N ¥.74 1
58 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 737" 11/64-40 L=16 2
59 214-30202 FEED ADJUSTING A7VFayty 1
60 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 WIHITIE Ab 1
61 214-30307 FEED ADJUSTING DIAL A7VFaRY & {vh 1
62 8$S-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 73y 3/16-28 L=18 1
53 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW LUSFEVASS Vi 1
54 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0yvy 1
65 110-32701 SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t73y° 3/16-28 L=9 1
66 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING A7VFITEIC YN R I
67 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. HNATIVVI(53) 1
68 213-36607 FEED LINK AAALRIYYY Y (@))
69 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN TAV4 3-M =Y ey @8}
70 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y (0.04)
71 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 M3 M5K0. 8 L=6 [@3)
72 213-36706 FEED ROD A A{a{2700y1" A 1
73 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN AANFTYIV Iy 1
74 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 4" vy D=10 H=8 1
75 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥y -y 1
76 CS-TZOTOTO0-SH THRUST COLLAR ASN, D=12 W=10 A7AMT D=12 W=10 73 T
77 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z7ZM% D=12 W=10 1)
78 §5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
79 RE-0900000-X0 E-RING 9 EX 4pA7 9 1
80 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ Y7700 - 1
81 Fo1 S5-6120930-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 L7377 3/16-28 L=9 2
NOTE (&) #01....FOR LS-1342 LS-1342H




6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
S - TR




REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ~__ ______1] DESCRIPTION ____ . ____ S S R Qty
1 #03  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
2 #03  214-31457 LATCH HOOK ASM. FIFN Y (43) 1
3 #03  212-27400 INNER HOOK GUIDE Iy I7VH 1
4 B1827-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK Fh Y Ty, am 1
5 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN Hh R TYvH 29y 1
6 §55-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 T35 I
7 $5-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IVETRY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
8 #03  212-31204 ADJUSTING PLATE I XTVIAFavy 14 1
9 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 mYAs7Hk Wb M5X0.8 L=12 2

10 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 €73 " % 5.2X9.5X0.6 2

11 #03  214-30855 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASK. AT IE £(93) 1

12 #02  214-37553 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASM. AT 78 4 (4D%YAY) (23) 1

13 #03  214-30806 HOOK SHAFT BASE AT I8 4 (1)

14 #02  214-37504 HOOK SHAFT BASE U AVAVE SICIETELD) (1)

15 #03  214-31002 HOOK SHAFT METAL AT PARN (1)

16 #02 274-37603 HOOK SHAFT METAL P TICIETEYD) (D

17 #01  B1820-246-000 WASHER T W 1

18 #01 B1820-246-00A WASHER A IR I kA 1

19 B1820-246-00B WASHER B NIy % B 1

20 #01  B1820-246-00C WASHER C MRTIFH xC 1

21 #01 BI820-246-00D WASHER T IR R 1

22 #03  212-27301 HOOK SHAFT GEAR IR THEND AR 1

23 #02  107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAIR b v (u-Lyhry) 1

24 #02  214-41753 THREAD TRIMMER LATCH HOOK ASM. ISTEVMZ S M M OEY) 1

25 #02  231-02601 INNER HOOK GUIDE I STV 1

26 #02  231-02205 HOOK SHAFT BEVEL GEAR AT THENT N 1

27 214-31200 HOOK SHAFT LUBRICATION FELT IYY rRavazollh 1

28 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK 1y 0.15

29 B1836-246-000-A  LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR NESAD LYl 1

30 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=6 3

31 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE JAT Y FHAAR I

32 #02  214-37702 ADJUSTING PLATE FINXTIFAF A 1A 1

33 214-29303 VERTICAL FEED CAM (1.0) I avy syhACL.0) 1

34 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

35 B1301-340-000 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK T VIFIVN Y 1

36 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 %Y 15/64-28 L=7 2

37 212-23409 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TYe VIOFTE Ay 1

38 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X'10 A7° Yy bty 2,0X10 1

39 B1639-051-000 SPRING ATF AV AR 1

40 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER TYR VIVERTR Ay 1

41 231-02700 LOWER SHAFT THRUST HOLDER AT JERTANGF 1

42 $S-8150432-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 A%y 15/64-28 L=4 2

43 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR JETT TN 1

44 $S~8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ARy 15/64-28 L=7 1

45 214-27208 LOWER SHAFT JAY 1

46 213-33505 LOWER SPROCKET SRZ7 OFyh 1

47 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 0N Yy 1

48 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TUR VY-F N % 1

49 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TV vY-F A 1

50 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK Ty vY-F ¥ %7 U4 1

51 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TVvR UY-F ¥ ¥IVA N % 1

52 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK TR vy-F y3-yvy 1

53 105-03605 SAFETY BASE TVY VIUES 1

54 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TvevY-F ¥3-yv7 vy 1

55 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v73y" 1/4-40 L=11 2

56 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 2v%y* D=6.35 H=3.2 I

57 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3.2 2" v%y D=6.35 H=3.2 1

58 55-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ARy 9/64-40 L=5 1

59 BT-0500300-EA 01L TUBE YyLAvFa-7 0.05

NOTE (#3) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS EHR &
#02....FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-7H
#03....FOR LS-1342 LS-1342f8

- 10 -



7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1342-7)
AYID B (LS-1342-7/)

41
40
38
29
REF. NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION Loy o A Qy

1 214-39005 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE IS NS LT 1

2 $S-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 537" 15/64-28 L=10 2

3 231-04201 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID MYV 1

4 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 uyhr7HE b M4X0.7 L=6 2

5 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MRy 11/64-40 L=4 2

[§ D6043-555-B00 PIN TERWINAL, WALE Ty 2-3Fh IR pA

7 D6028-555-BOA 9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P F{uy7° 3y Im o1

8 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER Y7 AINhn 12P 1

9 214-39104 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ARM AMFUIVIAN 95 1
10 $$-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t7%y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
IT ZT4-39203 THRFAD TRIMHER SOLENOID LINK TRXIIVIIE IV I
12 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 2 v3y D=6 H=4.5 1
13 SD-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 2 v3y D=7.94 H=4.5 1
14 214-39302 SOLENOID CONNECTING LINK AMFIIVIAN VY EIIy) 1
15 SD-0600352-SP HINGE SCREW 2 VF 1
T SU-UB003ZI=SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 T3y D=6 N=3.2 T
17 214-39401 FOLLOWER ARM PAEVIN M5 1
18 214-39500 CAM ROLLER SHAFT BAmy 7 1
19 214-40508 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ROLLER {M§Y7AIN 1
20 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
71 214-39609 FOLLOWER BASE AV A 1
22 $5-6151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ¢33 15/64-28 L=12 2
23 214-39708 FOLLOWER SHAFT gV Iy g 1
24 $S-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 M3 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
25 214-39807 THREAD TRIMMER LINK RSN 1
75 SD-0640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 Tviy D=6.35 B=6.3 T
27 214-39906 MOVING KNIFE ARM b 9ARYF 1
28 SD-0640451-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4,5 2 Y3y D=6.35 H=4.5 1
29 $S-6121210-8P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t53y° 3/16-28 L=12 1
30 214-40003 MOVING KNIFE BASE b UAZY 1 1
3T #0T  BIBG3-BI2-00AK WOOK SHAFT WASHER, A WRTIFFTFA T
32 #01  B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B VAR 1
33 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C WY rac 1
34 #01  B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER WYY R 1
35 #01  B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER WY IV E % 1
36 214-40607 ROVING KNIFE NP2 T
37 $S-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
38 214-40102 FIXING KNIFE IFAR 1
39 $S-6090620-TP SCREW (&7 5% 2
40 214-40201 CLAMP PLATE I3V 14 1
r3)| $5-6060220-3P SCREW 373256 L= 2.0 Y55y 373256 =2 7
42 214-40300 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1MURA 1
43 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3 1/4-40 L=6 2
44 €S-0950816-SH THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 =8 1

NOTE (FEf2)

#01.. .. SELECTIVE PARTS

-11 -

Z3Zhr D=9.5 W
bt N



8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FOR LS~1342-17)
HE N 7B% (LS—1342-7/H)

EENQ | NOTE PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION SN I S oy
1 PA-3201502-00 JIG CYLINDER VAV o 1
2 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 ayAr7HE Wk 2
3 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 LI b X I %9 M6 2
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW MANE MBIy VA 1
5 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 uyhrryh M6 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE X vV NI YR 4 1
7 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 7%y 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK SR Vs VANV 1
9 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 & vxy D=8 H=4 1

10 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyAarIyh 15/64-28 1

11 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 2 v3%y D=8 H=3.5 2

12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ yIx0va(l) 1

13 SS-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 Y732y 3/16-28 L=T7 1

14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION UN =N 3hy 1

15 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FaT 3 3/16-28 L=6 1

16 135-15606 SPRING ST VAEY TR 1

17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ Y2EI9UN - N 3hy 1

18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N ITUN - AT 1

19 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 w73y 11/64-40 L=18 1

20 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION AL -H 1

21 PX-0151010-00  MUFFLER Y77 1

22 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING MANE L V) 1

23 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) 94¥-v-7(1) 1

-12 —



9. CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—-1342-7)

HIESEBEBR (LS-1342-7/H)

#333333313))

D

- 13-



REF.NO_ NOTE__  PARTNO. _ __ _ 1 PESCRIPTION [ T Qty
I 214-42553 5RANGE SWITCH ASM. S5VYALyF(73) 1
2 §S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IV5%Y 11/64-40 1=7.8 (2)
3 214-42603 SWITCH COVER ZLYERN - (0
4 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE ZLYFEN VINIYFR 4 (1)
5 214-43551 5RANGE SWITCH CIRCUIT A ASM. SUY29F%n VA(23) (1)
6 214-42900 KEY TOP A X-py7° A §))
7 214-43007 KEY TOP B ¥-hy7° B (1)
8 214-43106 KEY TOP C ¥-hv7° C (1
9 214-43205 KEY TOP D ¥-M7° D (1

10 214-43809 KEY TOP F X-pMy7F (1)

11 HX-0035400-0N SPACER AN —F (4)

12 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 YR M3X0.5 192 (3)

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 P AV At 33y M3 L=6 (4)

14 GAK-A23014A0 AIR DEVICE A ASM. I7-Y9FA(23) 1

15 HX-0029500-00  WIRE MARK(1) 7{¥y~-v-7(1) (2)

16 GAK-A23024A0 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A ASH. P YUY N VA(DR) (D

17 GAX-A2302A00 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A F YUY AT VA (1)

18 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24979% 5B (Th§") (1)

19 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE v YIYFa-7° (1)

20 D6042-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE v° Y A-3Fh A2 (1)

21 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE v" Y A-34) A2 (2)

22 M9638-110-000  12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VE7° 270hn 12P (1)

23 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P Ffuy7° 57 Im (1)

24 BT-0600401-EB" TUBE Fi-7° (2)

25 HX-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) UA4Y-y-7(4) (2)

26 SK-3415001-SE SCREW D=4.1 L=50 YVEZ3Y D=4.1 L=50 4

27 GAK-A23030A0 FILTER REGULATOR ASM. T4 MA=V% 2b-4(23) 1

28 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR TMA-V% 2b-% (1)

29 GAK-A2304000 REGULATOR FITTING PLATE V¥ ab2-12 9544 (1)

30 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-Y% 5 (1)

31 GAX-29009000 ELBOW 24I7IF FA (IR ) @)

32 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE fa-7° (1)

33 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVEIRXY D=4.8 L=25 2

34 GAK-A2301CAQ AIR DEVICE C ASM, L7-Y9¥C(73) 1

35 GAK-A2302CA0 - ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C ASM. 7YY AT YC(3) (1)

36 GAX-A2302C00 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C 7YY N YC (D

37 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24979% 7B (ZhE") (1)

38 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE - v YIyFa-7 (1)

39 D6042-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE vty A-3H AR (1)

40 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE by A-3F) A2 (4)

41 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VE7° 270N 12P @)

42 D6028-555-B0OA  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P Ffuy7° 37 Inm (1)

43 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (4)

44 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) 74Y-v-7(1) (2)

45 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) T4Y-v-7(2) (2)

46 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) T{Y-v-7(3) (2)

47 HX-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) U4Y-v-7(4) (2)

48 SK-3415001-SE  SCREW D=4.1 L=50 YVEZZY D=4.1 L=50 4

- 14 —



10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1342~-17)
2D 3 HEEKR (LS—-1342-7H)

%ﬁx

7
8
6
REF.NO NOTE _ PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION ¥ v o _ 4 _______ 8y _
1 214-41407 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE YUAN MIYI14 1
2 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 weSFy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID APINRAYV LD 1
4 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 weSFY 11/64-40 L=4.8 2
5 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L7 b % 3.7X8X1 1
6 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE VEESS IR 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE ROD FANE S 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING By 7 Vo 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 61739 M4 1
10 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 6173V M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB NUT M4 oyAr77039h M4 1

-15 -



11. DL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7)
D LEEM®R (LS-1342—-7/)

REF, NO

NOTE

1 PA-3202001-00  JIG CYLINDER MV & 1
2 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW Uy AI7HE Ih 2
3 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW JIVER -LEYRS 1
4 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 IIhIFIh M8 1
5 214-38502 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK ava ¥ avr Yy 1
6 SD-0600403-TP  HINGE SCREW YIRINT - B vET 1
7 SD-0600452-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 2" V¥ D=6 H=4.5 1
8 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER RUNEMAS- VUMV B 1
9 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k723" 11/64-40 L=16 2
10 214-38700 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SUPPORT 192y ayy Yurix 1
11 S$5-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=8 It Y 11/64-40 L=8 2
12 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW IF 1
13 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 77 1
14 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) T4Y-v-7(4) 1

- 16 -



12. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER (OPTION) COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7)
HEH 2 RIFE®GE F7Yay) (1LS-1342-7/)

Ve
- 21
(// 22 N
-
SRk
)
l - 23
|-~ 20
l . g
Q
| N
~
|
|
| §§§ -
13| \
| \\\\
I
|
|
|
|
|
L - - |
REF.NO ~NOTE = PARTNO. ~__~~___DESCRIPTION v v *x 4 ___Qy _
1 PA-4001501-00 AIR CYLINDER 7YYV 1
2 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 DYHITHE Wb 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW SV LYIYRY 1
4 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 oyhrF M8 132 1
5 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 & viy D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A N AT LA -A 1
7 213-56803 LEVER B ¥ b YA¥LF S LN -B 1
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 yhs7HE W M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT 3N RIS LN -7 ) 1
10 PI-3040651-02 ELBOW o 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) IV AT (F1) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) IYv& A4 (yyu) 1
13 SK-3514000-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 IVEIFy D=5.1 L=40 2
14 SS-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 v33y 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) 74Y-v-7(2) 1
16 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) 74%-3-7(3) 1
17 #01 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) MRIZFaV(I-1(16) 1
18 #02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENT10N SEAL b o Fav4y-1(16) 1
19 GAK-A14040C0 KNEE SWITCH A ASM. Iy b 2 YFA(Z) 1
20 GAK-A14040A0 KNEE SWITCH A ASM. vy ZIFA(I3) (1)
21 MAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T002 ¥ ¥ v7 (T002) €]
22 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE MIF IT A4 (T002) (2)
23 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 vI3y 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
24 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 INLIFY 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

NOTE (3ERE)

#01....FOR JAPAN
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN

—-17 -

H Atk
HAEZR<



13. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

-
242526 f
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
22
|
|
|
|
]
|
|
|
~N
REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. =~
1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1Mavy(3) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL., IMFary(rya w) (D
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ANPIN 33 ) (D
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING AMMIAT % (D
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMNIN X TYHF 5 23 ()
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1h¢3-3 FYB 6}
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A AbINAL" V(A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK AhFI-345 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1 Mavyyotyz (2)
10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) AMF3-y v 1 (1.2) (2)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1MF3-345 BTV A (2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSI1ON KNOB, BLUE AbFaryyes (74) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A X414 MI-TF - A (O
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE & A4F{ M Fayys (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 44F AbFIIIN (N
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {bFayy Fyb (N
17 214-4110 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {h2AL 4 (D
18 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FATFY 1/8-44 L=6.4 (N
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 Y3y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ayhrFyh 11/64-40 (D
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE ANINAETE 9 (N
22 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7)y ey 1
23 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 WWeIxy 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
24 #01 213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR AMINATTE o 1
25 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR ANIIA AYE - 1
26 230-6406 THREAD GUIDE X A4F AMVFI-TF - TvH 1
NOTE (%) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BRI,

- 18—



14. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
TR ZRERER

REF.XO _NOTE _ PARTNO. ~___~_~ _DESCRIPTION _________ _1 Loy A A4 .y
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASH. 1AFYYF(73) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. AMENIYFE A (FYT W) (N
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. ANEY 2 (YT 9) (1
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. ARy 2 (YT W) (1
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER 1h9xbn - (1
3 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE ST Z S EVASEL] (@)
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING A¥IN % (D
8 . 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ avh Y n-3 y¥y (2)
9 A3216-001-004A RUBBER RING . T A(T3Y7) (N

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION ey (1)
1 BT1148-555-000 SPRING X7 F3-%9 € UN £ M
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch AhAY (D
13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EX arAY 5 (1
14 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1
15 $8-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IWLIRY 9/64-40 L=13.5 (D)
16 $S-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 527 9/64-40 L=5 @)
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE 1IvEFavey{4 (N
18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 92y 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL FASES S VAl N 1
20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 M3y M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER IXIFT 13 1
22 S5-6090620-TP SCREW (&7 5 1
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. IR4VTVH1(I3) 1
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE 2RV EAS L (D
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & A4F AMI-IF - TVH (n
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 V%739 11/64-40 )
27 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 &A1 AMFITIN F (D
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M3-3 45 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST & A{F4 M2y o (D
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT a4 1 {b¢av¥y Fyb (1)
31 SW-6040800-SP SCREW 5255 2
32 225-38706 PACKING APIXPIITR AN 9FY 1

~19 —



15. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
& BT BE6R

1 214-32851 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. ¥ 7y 7a(r3) 1
2 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 oyAI7HE bk M6 L=25 2
3 214-32703 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE Y T LyrY4R 1
4 SD-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=4.5 ¥ Viy D=7.94 H=4.5 2
5 214-33008 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE Y 7y Y IAIANS 1
6 PS-0400222-K0 SPRING PIN A7V Y I
7 214-33107 KNEE LIFTER SPRING 12 a0 A 1
8 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM P 7h e 1
9 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nYHI7HF Wb M5X0.8 L=20 1
10 214-32604 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER ARM Yy 77 AMN BF 1
I1 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uYAI7FE Wb M6X0.8 L=20 1
12 SM-8052502-TP . SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 AR 1
13 NM-6050001-SD NUT M5X0.8 oyHs#yh M5X0.8 1¥2 1
14 214-33206 STOPPER ARM AMYAT BF 1
15 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 Y73y 3/16-28 L=12 2
16 214-32505 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT YFir Ty 1
17 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. Y TFEFY NIYIYT (U]) 1
18 229-32404 BRACKET ¥ TFEFY NI (1)
19 229-34707 SCREW (S5 SMVIN P LSSy N (2)
20 214-33354 KENEE PRESS PLATE ASM. vy 7748(73) 1
21 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 VA% VN M6 L=12 I
22 214-33305 KNEE PRESS LEVER ¥ IIUN - (n
23 229-34509 ENEE PAD PLATE COVER Y TR - (1
24 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER ¥ 7I4ET A (D
25 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v 7714 (1)
26 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT ¥ 7r(ET @)
27 #01 214-33404 PRESSER LIFTER ARM r¥I7y 3 1
28 #01 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ayhryHE b M5X0.8 L=16 1
29 #01  214-33503 PRESSER LIFTER PLATE AT 44 1
30 #01 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyhr7 R b 2
31 #01 B8I31-019-000 CHAIN Vi) T
32 #01 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK Sy & wHr 2

NOTE (#i)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

- 920 —

A7° IavER &



16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
AeThBAGR

REF.NO  NOTE __ PART NO._ . DESCRIPTION . Eov % A4y
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-5hYVay 7N (73)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A F-hhvY 297N (1
3 213-45806 FELT B =AYy 7 hB (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT AY7 By ah7ih (N
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. JINMH¥L(I3) 1
6 213-46309 FELT JIAMYL (N
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT ATUNYHVAL T (N
8 213-46408 FELT yEESUNYES AN (D
9 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FYYIN N 60 (2)

10 $5-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v539° 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
11 213-40708 UPPER FEED O1L BAR PLATE 2. VB VAL I
12 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 I3y 11/64-40 L= 5 1
13 €Q-2020000-00 01L WICK yy 0.2
14 213-47000 TAKE-UP O1L PLATE S ARSI 1
15 €Q-2020000- 00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT ALY R NY 1
17 $5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y 9/64-40 L=6 I
18 213-46002 FELT 7-h¥aya7oibh 1
19 B1412-051-000 FELT NF -2 ¥ I 1
20 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK yy 0.3
21 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE JLAYF1-7° 0.25
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A I anT 77 FAVIA 1
23 214-07606 OIL TANK B ¥ av7 77" 4B 1
24 214-07705 FELT a7 77 Ry 7L 2
25 $S-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 v53 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
76 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ' I3y 0.15
27 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S YN v 60 1
28 214-33800 0IL TANK ANy I
29 B1203-051-000 0IL FELT YUY 7 NIARN TING 1
30 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W53y 11/64-40 L=7 2
31 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI-7 VAIRY 1
32 €Q-2020000-00 0IL W1CK vy 0.3
33 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT T Y AV AVIVAL7Lb 1
34 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER NG VL IESUMYE Y p A 1
35 $S-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 IRLIFy 3/16-28 L=T 1

-91 -



17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
Mk & BEAR

2920 FACEER

1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) NVMIN - (3% )73 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) NN -(3%) (D
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE N VRN =53 a4 (1N
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) NN - (k2 )) 1
5 D8232-241-E00 = BELT COVER SUPPORT A AT UMERT - YFaY A 1
6 $S8-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ¢332 15/64-28 L=30 2
7 SS5-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 t7%>" 15/64-28 L=14 1
8 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YhL5%y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
9 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F7Z%Y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
10 214-34451] BELT COVER ASM. , LOWER NN =YR(I]) 1
11 214-34402 BELT COVER LOWER A VRN ~YA (1
12 214-34501 BELT COVER COVER NN -T74 (1
13 §§-61563040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t7%y" 15/64-28 L=30 2
14 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 t7%¥ 15/64-28 L=14 2
15 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 YhEJ3Y" D=2.4 L=16 4
16 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L7 % 3.2X7X0.5 4
17 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77 7F% 1
18 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 773 1
19 WP-0612076-SP  WASHER 6.1X11X2 ¥ b % 6.1X11X2 1

—-99 _



18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

R CTEEBR
rFr""""""F"""/"™""”""”"”"7™ |
| 6 7 ]
| ¥ S |
l 2— I
t ]
| | e
| |
| ﬁ 1
l |
| 3— 10 |
| ? |
| | 20
| 15 1 3@:@1 1
| i 1
| o S n
| 4 ® | ] |
| | / N |
: ’ ¥ I |
| — PR l LI |
I 5 > . . = [ |
| - @\@ ] |
1 I |
| I e o || |
| A I l
| P I !
| 19 || j |
| [ |
| 19 | | /F |
I ' b |
| 18 b |
. - |
REF.NO_ _NOTE _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION_ __________ oy A4 aty
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. AMRFYI£(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ISEXANDS (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN AIIFYTE Y (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMXYIY S9Yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST ANEV ] (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t53%Y" M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMBFE O (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP ANEFE Uka T A (n
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1M 4595 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {MFH v (YL) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMA5H Y% 7 (1
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 mYyhrFY M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {MFH v (¥4) (N
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 113% (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 uyhrFY M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyHrIY M16X1.5 1yz ()
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 LI 4 % 17X30%X2.6 (2)
20 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. IMaF7 ANFVH 97 73 1

-93 -



19. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
R R

B9101-552-000

12

1 ACCESSORY BOX 7Y JRYN I 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b 54N - (& 1) 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b SAN - (F29) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL N3N - (Y3-) 1
5 B9113-012-000. WRENCH (9X10) Va-7 F 2N F(y3-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRTX OIL NO.Z2(700CC) 7 IVYIZAA NG . 2(700CC) 1
7 J1067-000-000 OILER 77 54y 1
8 #02 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
9 #01 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAIE b v (m-Uyhyx) 1

10 #02  229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTYIAE 1

11 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 IR Y 1

12 #03  105-29808 COVER M7 bz hn - 1

13 B9130-245-000 BOLT MYrE Wb 4

14 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 v & 7.5X19X1.5 4

15 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 yFIFyh M6 1y 4

16 MC-3720016-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 I

17 #01 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAV 3

18 #01 214-40102 FIXING KNIFE IFAAZ 1

19 #01  214-40201 CLAMP PLATE 1597 14 1

20 #01 214-43957 RELAY CORD ASM, Fahr4a-» (43) 1

NOTE (7#3) #01....FOR LS-1342-7 FOR LS-1342-7H

#02....FOR LS-1342
#03....EXCEPT JAPAN

— 24 _

FOR LS-1342H
HA %K<



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS L]l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H__NO i = () BE H N E ®__NO
A3216-001-00A 19 9 B8133-019-000 20 32 GPK-58005000 6 35 SD-0640322-TP 10 57
B8202-205-000 22 17 SD-0640451-TP 11 28

BT-0500300-EA 10 59 B8204-245-00A4 24 11 HX-0012300-0A 2 82 SD-0640631-TP 11 26
BT-0500300-EA - 21 21 B9101-552-000 24 1 HX-0029500-0A 14 45 SD-0640701-SP 6 16
BT-0600401-EB 14 24 B9110-012-000 24 3 HX-0029500-0A 17 15 SD-0640752-TP 8 26
BT-0600401-EB 14 32 B9111-012-000 24 4 HX-0029500-0B 14 46 SD-0720331-SP 17 5
BT-0600401-EB 14 43 B9113-012-000 24 5 HX-0029500-0B 17 16 SD-0790451-SP 11 13
B1116-246-000 2 62 B9117-201-000 10 1 HX-0029500-0C 14 25 SD-0790451-SP 20 4
B1117-246-000 2 61 B9117-201-000 24 8 HX-0029500-0C 14 47 SD-0790701-SP 8 28
B1129-051-000 2 22 B9121-012-000 22 18 HX-0029500-0C 16 14 SD-0800352-SP 2 63
B1132-521-000 227 B9130-245-000 24 13 HX-0029500-00 12 23 SD-0800352-SP 12 11
B1148-555-000 19 11 HX-0029500-00 14 15 SD-0800402-TP 8 55
B1203-051-000 21 29 CM-3002000-B1 2 43 HX-0029500-00 14 44 SD-0800402-TP 129
B1203-512-000 3 29 CM-3002000-B1 17 17 HX-0035400-0N 14 11 SD-0800481-SP G 45
B1210-051-000 3 10 CM-3002000-01 2 44 SD-0900701-TP 8§ 13
B1214-019-000 10 47 CM-3002000-01 17 18 J1067-000-000 24 7 SD-1000801~SH 8 74
B1301-340-000 10 35 CM-3002001-A1 2 42 SK-3241601-SC 22 15
B1305-055-000-A 10 48 CM-3002001-01 2 41 MAT-80230T00 17 22 SK-3415001-SE 14 26
B1307-055-000 10 49 €Q-2020000-00 3 5 MAT-80231T00 17 21 SK-~3415001-SE 14 48
B1308-055-000 10 50 CQ-2020000-00 3 18 .| MC-3720016-00 4 11 SK-3482501-SE 14 33
B1309-055-000 10 51 €Q-2020000-00 8 70 MC-3720016-02 24 16 SK-3514000-SC 17 13
B1310-055-000 10 52 CQ-2020000-00 10 28 MDF-RX2700C0 24 6 SL-4030631-SC 14 13
B1314-055-000 10 54 CQ-2020000-00 21 13 M4007-110-0AA 3 33 SL-4040881-5C 6 34
B1401-246-000 4 5 €Q-2020000-00 21 15 M4007-110-0AB 3 34 SM-1050801-SR 6 72
B1410-771-000 4 21 CQ-2020000-00 21 26 M9638-110-000 11 8 SM-4030401-SC 2 60
B1411-057-0A0 4 6 €Q-2020000-00 21 32 M9638-110-000 14 22 SM-4030601-SC 2 37
B1411-057-000 4 9 CQ-2520000-00 21 20 M9638-110-000 14 41 SM-4051405-SE 23 12
B1412-051-000 4 8 CQ-3030000-00 3 7 SM-6040552-TP 6 b2
B1412-051-000 21 19 CQ-5050000-00 3 11 NM-6030001-SC 14 12 SM-6040602-TP 11 4
B1414-232-000 4 22 CS-0950816-SH 11 44 NM-6030003-SC 2 34 SM-6040800-SP 19 31
B1414-232-000 8 6 CS-111101C~SH § 32 NM-6030003-SC 2 b7 SM-6044002-TP 16 2
B1414-232-000 8 25 CS+1111019-SH 8 33 NM-6040001-SN 15 9 SM-6051002-TP 17 8
B1414-555-000 6 17 CS-1201010-SH 8 176 NM-6040001-SN 15 10 SM-6051202-TP 10 9
B1414-555-000 6 21 CS-1201011-SH 8 77 NM-6050001-SD 20 13 Sk-6051402-TP 6 67
B1418-552-A00 4 31 NM-6050001-SE 23 13 SM-6051562-TP 20 30
B1418-761-000 8 69 D2112-555-B00 2 80 NM-6050001-SE 23 17 SM-6051602-TP 20 28
B1462-053-000 6 47 D3162-555-B00 18 21 NM-6060001-SD 24 15 SM-6052002-TP 6 91
B1465-053-000 6 23 D3162-556-B00 19 25 NM-6060003-SC 12 5 SM-6052002-TP 209
B1466-563-000 6 24 D3168-555-H0B 19 27 NM-6080001-SE 17 4 SM-6052002-TP 20 11
B1467-053~0A0 6 25 D6028-555-B0A 11 7 NM-6080721-SE 16 4 SM-6061602-TP 12 2
B1468-053-000 6 26 D6028-555-B0A 14 23 NM-6160511-SE 23 18 SM-6061610-SC 23 6
B1501-141-H00 6 37 |-D6028-555-BOA 14 42 NM-7040062-SB 15 11 SM-6061802-TP 8 60
B1502-246-000 6 44 D6042-555-B00 14 20 NS-6110310-SP 18 20 SM-6062502-TP 20 2
B1526-527-00G 6 63 D6042-5655-B00 14 39 NS-6110310-SP 19 26 SM-6082002-TP 2 64
B1529-890-00C-A 19 7 D6043-555-B00 11 6 NS-6160430-SP 1210 SM-6082002-TP 17 2
B1607-246-000 8§ 31 D6043-555-B00 14 21 NS-6660430-SP 8 29 SM-8040502-TP 2 b5
B1639-051-000 10 39 D6043-556-B00 14 40 SM-8040502-TP 8 15
B1803-246-000 10 31 D6043-555-B00 156 6 PA-3201502-00 121 SM-8050602-TP 6 53
B1806-038-000 8§ 36 D8232-241-E00 22 5 PA-3202001-00 16 1 SM-8050602-TP 6 86
B1820-246-00A 10 18 PA-4001501-00 17 1 Sk-8050602-TP 19 20
B1820-246-00B 10 19 EA-9500B00-00 6 14 PJ-3010651-04 1220 SM-~8050612~TP 8 71
B1820-246-00C 10 20 EA-9500B00-00 21 9 PJ-30406561-02 16 12 SM-8052502-TP 20 12
B1820-246-00D 10 21 EA-9500B00-00 21 27 PJ-3040651-02 17 10 SM-8060602-TP 3 28
B1820-246-000 10 17 EA-9500B01-00 4 30 PS-0200102-KH 8 4 SM-8080802-TP 4 20
B1826-246-000 10 5 EA-9500B01-00 6 36 PS-0200102-KH 10 38 SM-8080812-TP 3 14
B1827-246-000 10 4 EA-9500B01-00 24 17 PS-0400222-K0 20 6 SK-9061203-SE 20 21
B1836-246-000-A 10 29 EA-9500B02-00 8 19 PS-0600502-KP 18§ 22 SQ-1110401-MZ 21 31
B1853-512-00A-A 11 31 PX-0151010-00 12 21 SS-1092810-SP 10 6
B1853-512-00B-A 11 32 GAK-A14040A0 17 20 PX-0151010-00 16 13 S8-2090520-SL 2 46
B1853-512-00C-A 11 33 GAK-A14040C0 17 19 S8-2090710-TP 2 23
B1853-512-00D 11 34 GAK-A1503000 14 19 RC-0560711-KP 19 12 S8-2090710-TP 2 29
B1853-512-00E 11 35 GAK-A1503000 14 38 RE-0500000-K0 6 78 SS-3090610-SP 21 17
B1906-051-000 3 6 GAK-A2301AA0 14 14 RE-0500000-K0 19 13 S5-4080610~SP 18 18
B3016-141-H00 6 15 GAK-A2301CAQ 14 34 RE-0800000-K0 6 89 SS-4110815-SP 2 5
B3120-125-000 18 11 GAK-A23024A0 14 16 RE~0900000-K0 8 179 S5-4110815-SP 2 10
B3125-012-000 18 6 GAK-A2302A00 14 17 R0-0922702-00 8 64 S8-4110815-SP 2 14
B3126-012-000 18 8 GAK-A2302CA0 14 35 R0-0922702-00 19 14 SS-4110815-SP 2 17
B3128-520-000 18 4 GAK-A2302C00 14 36 SS-4110815-SP 2 81
B3129-526-000 18 10 GAK-A23030A0 14 27 SD-0380551~SL 2 28 S5-4110815-SP 16 11
B3137-051-0A0 18 5 GAK-A2303000 14 28 SD-0470281-SP 18 19 S8-4111215-8P 2 2
B3138-512-000 2 30 GAK-A2304000 14 29 SD-0600321-SP 11 16 S8-4120615-SP 1215
B3205-210-000 19 10 GAK-29009000 14 31 SD-0600352-SP 11 15 SS-5090610-SP 2 21
B3214-047-000 19 28 GAK-29010000 14 18 SD-0600403-TP 16 6 SS-5110710-SP 2 39
B3309-704-0A0 23 20 GAK-29010000 14 37 SD-0600452-TP 11 12 S8-5110740-TP 22 9
B3416-552-000 6 77 | GAK-29011000 14 30 SD-0600452-TP 16 7 SS-6060220-SP 11 41
B8131-019-000 20 31 GBC-02621000 6 38 SD-0640322-TP 10 56 SS-6090520-SP 2 71

~ 95




NUMETRICAL I NDEX OF PARTS &5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE - REF PART NO PAGE REF

B "N B =N B N0 R 2N
SS-6090520-SP 19 16 S5-8150510-TP 8§ 37 107-74404 6 59 213-45905 21 4
55-6090620-TP 11 39 S5-8150710-SP 6 9 110-09909 8§ 63 213-46002 21 18
SS-6090620-TP 19 22 | SS-8150710-SP 6 32 | 110-32701 8 65 | 213-46101 21 34
SS-6091022-TP 4 17 SS-8150710-SP 10 36 110-45101 18 15 213-46200 21 33
8S-6110480-SP 11 37 | SS-8150710-TP 10 44 | 110-71701 6 43 | 213-46309 21 6
SS-6110480-SP 21 10 S5-8150822-TP 3 8 110-72402 18 16 213-46358 21 5
§S-6110610-TP 8 24 | S$S-8150822-TP 3 13 | 110-72402 19 30 | 213-46408 21 8
SS-6110630-TP 6 64 | $SS-8150822-TP 3 32 | 111-00500 12 18 | 213-46507 21 7
SS-6110710-TP 11 10 SS-8150822-TP 3 38 119-56802 18 12 213-47000 21 14
§S-6110810-TP 19 18 | SS-8150822-TP 8 49 | 135-14310 6 29 | 213-47109 6 13
SS-6111010-SP 21 25 S8-8151150-TP 4 3 135-15606 12 16 213-47208 21 16
§S-6111140-SP 2 72 | S$S-8660610-TP 6 8 | 145-12503 19 17 | 213-48206 18 24
SS-6111140-SP 279 SS-8660610-TP § 34 179-12106 2 26 213-48503 12 6
$S-6111210-SP 3 36 | SS-8660610-TP 8 78 213-48602 12 4
$S-6111610-SP 8 58 | SS-8660610-TP 10 30 | 210-48707 6 88 | 213-48701 12 8
§S-6111610-SP 16 9 | SS-8660612-TP 6 3 | 210-48707 8 17 | 213-48909 2 12
S5-6120930-TP § 8l S5-8660612-TP 10 34 212-20413 2 49 213-49105 12 22
$5-6121210-SP 11 29 | S$S-8660612-TP 11 43 | 212-23409 10 37 | 213-51002 22 3
§5-6121210-SP 20 15 | S$S-8660810-TP 3 16 | 212-23508 10 40 | 213-51101 22 2
§5-6121220-TP 8 8 | $$-8660810-TP 3 21 | 212-27301 10 22 | 213-51150 22 1
$S-6121610-SP 8 39 | S$S-8660810-TP 6 82 | 212-27400 10 3 | 213-51200 22 4
§S-6121850-TP 8 12 | $S-9152130-CP 8 43 | 212-31204 10 8 | 213-53008 3 22
$S-6121860-SP 8 62 213-31301 2 4 | 213-55706 19 24
58-6151040-SP 11 2 TA-0550604-R0 2 38 213-31608 2 18 213-55755 19 23
$8-6151040-SP 17 14 | TA-0550604-R0 6 10 | 213-31806 2 78 | 213-55805 220
$S-6151210-SP 11 22 | TA-0750404-R0 2 11 | 213-32002 2 13 | 213-55904 2 6
$8-6151220-SP 17 23 | TA-1050504-R0 2 40 | 213-32309 2 16 | 213-56308 17 11
$S-6151440-SP 22 7 | TA-1250406-R0 2 3 | 213-32507 3 12 | 213-56407 17 12
$S-6151440-SP 22 14 | TA-1250504-R0 2 15 | 213-32705 3 1 | 213-56506 17 3
$S-6151780-SP 6 27 | TA-1250504-R0 2 68 | 213-33000 3 2 | 213-56605 17 6
8S-6151920-SP 6 30 : 213-33109 3 17 | 213-56704 17 9
$3-61562440-SP 4 28 | WP-0320501-SC 22 16 | 213-33505 10 46 | 213-56803 17 7
$S-6153040-SP 22 6 | WP-0371016-SD 15 5 | 213-36300 8 75 | 213-57561 6 33
$5-6153040-SP 22 13 | WP-0450801-SD 3 35 | 213-36508 3 20 | 213-57959 19 3
$S-6661110-SP 3 25 | WP-0501046-SC 6 18 | 213-36557 3 19 | 213-57967 19 1
$S-6661110-SP 10 55 | WP-0520656-SA 10 10 | 213-36607 8 68 | 213-63106 15 3
$S-7080510-TP 4 10 | WP-0612076-SP 22 19 | 213-36656 8 67 | 213-78302 6 5
$S-7090520-TP 2 31 | WP-0621016-SH 8 42 | 213-36706 8 72 | 213-78708 19 29
$S-7090610-SP 8 51 | WP-0641601-SD 12 3 | 213-37308 8 54 | 214-01757 2 1
$$-7090710-SP 10 7 | WP-0751576-SD 24 14 | 213-37407 8 47 | 214-02102 3 3
$8-7090910-SP 4 7 | WP-1702600-50 23 19 | 213-37506 8 44 | 214-02300 3 27
$8-7090910-TP 8 53 | WS-0510002-KN 23 16 | 213-37506 8 45 | 214-05204 4 2
$S-7091110-TP 6 11 | WI-0530002-KS 2 73 | 213-37605 8 56 | 214-05709 20 8
$S-7091410-SP 19 15 213-37803 6 49 | 214-06103 6 48
8S-7110510-SP 6 20 | 100-04109 2 45 | 213-37803 8 48 | 214-06509 6 28
$S-7110510-SP 21 12 | 101-20004 12 17 | 213-37902 8 52 | 214-06608 6 92
SS-7110570-SP 15 4 | 101-24204 18 13 | 213-38009 8 57 | 214-07507 21 22
$S-7110710-SP 3 23 | 102-01200 2 74 | 213-38207 8 73 | 214-07606 21 23
8S-7110710-SP 21 30 | 102-05201 8 16 | 213-38306 8 50 | 214-07705 21 24
$S-7110830-SP 4 15 | 103-20109 18 3 | 213-38603 4 16 | 214-08505 2 25
SS-7110830-SP 6 80 | 103-21107 18 25 | 213-38702 4 14 | 214-08554 2 24
8$S-7110840-SP 8 2 | 105-02300 19 21 | 213-38801 4 19 | 214-26002 2 59
S$S-7110840-SP 14 2 | 105-03605 10 53 | 213-38900 4 18 | 214-26051 2 56
$S-7110840-SP 22 8 | 105-09701 6 22 | 213-39106 3 9 | 214-26101 2 58
$S-7110910-TP 4 13 | 105-29808 24 12 | 213-39205 4 24 | 214-26200 2 52
8$S-7110910-TP 6 41 | 106-04809 3 40 | 213-39304 4 23 | 214-26309 2 66
SS-7110910-TP 8 46 | 106-18304 19 8 | 213-39502 3 15 | 214-26408 2 67
8$8-7110910-TP = 15 2 | 106-22009 2 8 | 213-39601 6 71 | 214-26507 2 65
$S-7110910-TP 18 23 | 107-04807 19 19 | 213-39809 6 79 | 214-26606 2 47
8$S-7T111120-TP 6 74 | 107-13501 6 75 | 213-39908 6 12 | 214-26705 2 33
$S-7111410-SP 17 - 24 | 107-13766 6 81 | 213-40005 6 87 | 214-26754 2 32
S8-7111810-SP 12 19 107-13808 6 83 213-40302 6 90 214-26853 2 36
$S-7112810-SP 2 51 | 107-14202 6 70 | 213-40401 6 1 | 214-26903 2 35
S8-7113110-8P 2 53 107-14509 6 84 213-40500 6 2 214-27000 3 31
SS-7120760-SP 12 13 | 107-14608 6 85 | 213-40708 21 11 | 214-27000 3 37
$S-7120760-SP 21 35 | 107-15001 6 61 | 213-40807 6 19 | 214-27059 3 30
SS-7150740-SP 6 93 | 107-15100 6 60 | 213-40906 6 42 | 214-27109 3 26
S§-7150910-TP 2 19 107-15308 6 66 213-41003 6 40 214-27208 10 45
$S-7151210-SP 12 7 | 107-15704 6 62 | 213-41052 6 39 | 214-27307 10 43
SS-7621040-SP 2 7 | 107-16504 6 76 | 213-41151 6 46 | 214-27604 8 30
$S-8090540-SP 10 58 | 107-18203 6 69 | 213-41508 6 68 | 214-27703 8 35
$S-8110410-TP 11 20 | 107-41106 18 14 | 213-41607 6 65 | 214-27802 8 27
SS-8110422-TP 11 5 107-59603 10 23 213-41904 6 4 214-27901 § 23
8S-8110520-TP 11 24 | 107-59603 24 9 | 213-45707 21 2 | 214-28008 8 3
$S-8110710-SP 8 10 | 107-74305 6 58 | 213-45756 21 1 | 214-28107 8 5
$S-8150432-TH 10 42 | 107-74354 6 57 | 213-45806 21 3 | 214-28206 2 54

— 926 -




NUMEZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS %5l
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S 2N 5% 2N B 2N B "N

214-28305 8 38 | 214-41308 15 8
214-28404 8 41 | 214-41407 15 1
214-28503 8 40 | 214-41753 10 24
214-29006 8 7 | 214-42553 14 1
214-29105 8 11 | 214-42603 14 3
214-29204 8 18 | 214-42702 14 4
214-29303 10 33 | 214-42900 14 6
214-29501 8 9 | 214-43007 14 7
214-29600 8 20 | 214-43106 14 8
214-29709 8 14 | 214-43205 14 9
214-30004 4 27 | 214-43551 14 5
214-30053 4 26 | 214-43809 14 10
214-30103 4 29 | 214-43957 24 20
214-30202 8 59 | 214-44153 2 69
214-30301 8 61 | 214-44500 6 51
214-30400 8 22 | 214-44559 6 50
214-30806 10 13 | 214-44609 6 55
214-30855 10 11 | 214-44658 6 54
214-31002 10 15 | 214-44708 6 56
214-31200 10 27 | 225-37658 19 2
214-31457 10 2 | 225-38151 19 4
214-32505 20 16 | 225-38409 19 6
214-32604 20 10 | 225-38706 19 32
214-32703 20 3 | 226-04904 3 24
214-32851 20 1 | 226-05406 3 4
214-33008 20 5 | 226-10505 8 80
214-33107 20 7 | 226-17906 18 9
214-33206 20 14 | 226-18201 18 7
214-33305 20 22 | 226-19100 2 75
214-33354 20 20 | 226-56003 12 14
214-33404 20 27 | 226-56102 1212
214-33503 20 29 | 228-14909 4 4
214-33800 21 28 | 228-14909 4 25
214-34402 22 11 | 228-14909 8 21
214-34451 22 10 | 229-04106 6 7
214-34501 22 12 | 229-04155 6 6
214-35102 8 1 | 229-12109 8 66
214-37009 2 50 | 229-30309 23 14
214-37108 2 77 | 229-30358 23 1
214-37207 2 9 | 229-30408 23 10
214-37306 2 76 | 229-30507 23 9
214-37405 2 70 | 229-30705 23 7
214-37504 10 14 | 229-30804 23 5
214-37553 10 12 | 229-30903 23 4
214-37603 10 16 | 229-31000 23 3
214-37702 10 32 | 229-31109 23 2
214-38007 4 12 | 229-31208 23 15
214-38106 6 31 | 229-31307 23 11
214-38205 6 73 | 229-31406 23 8
214-38403 16 3 | 229-32404 20 18
214-38502 16 5 | 229-32453 20 17
214-38601 16 8 | 229-33006 24 2
214-38700 16 10 | 229-34202 20 25
214-39005 111 | 229-34301 20 26
214-39104 11 9 | 229-34400 20 24
214-39203 11 11 | 229-34509 20 23
214-39302 11 14 | 229-34707 20 19
214-39401 11 17 | 229-58300 24 10
214-39500 11 18 | 230-02009 4 1
214-39609 11 21 | 230-6406 18 26
214-39708 11 23 | 231-00506 2 48
214-39807 11 25 | 231-02205 10 26
214-39906 11 27 | 231-02601 10 25
214-40003 11 30 | 231-02700 10 41
214-40102 11 38 | 231-04201 113
214-40102 24 18 | 236-36202 19 5
214-40201 11 40

214-40201 24 19

214-40300 11 42

214-40474 3 39

214-40508 11 19

214-40607 11 36

214-41050 18 2

214-41068 18 1

214-4110 18 17

214-41209 15 7

— 97 _




ST O

B e, DR

T orcher o Tor further
JUKI CORPORATION information,

pleass conbact |
Copeptignd (T 2000 JUHE DOFR FoORA=YYAFRERARROELEFEE(EETIRAKRYET,
ERLELET. Bome— U A b S eAE REGERG ETEEL AL RT T,
&l iighte resserad feoughou the word

£ This pars st s edibac in accorndances wih the procdec Spadihicaliorg ool Augus! 2001,
2001, 8, Penind In Japan (E}






